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KUMARI SUSHILA TIRIA: Sir, the honourable Minister of Health and Family Welfare, on the 4th March 1987, in reply to Question No. 873 said something and now the honourable Minister for Urban Development has mentioned that proposals for completing the incomplete development works are being formulated by the MCD. Sir, Gautampuri Colony in the Trans-Yamuna area is facing a lot of in' convenience due to substandard drainage and roads. I would like to know from the hon. Minister what action the Government has taken regarding sub-standard construction of roads and drainage, and whether any investigation has been made and responsibility has been fixed.


KUMARI SUSHILA TIRIA: I would like to know whether the Government has prepared any master plan for the outer ring road near Pitampura and other sur-ounding aeas of Delhi duing the Seventh! Plan.

SHRI DALBIR SINGH: This is a separate question.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Yes. Next ques tion.

Separate Cell for Adivasis

*146. KUMRI SUSHILA TIRIA: Wil the Minister of WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under the consideration of Government for the setting up of a separate- cell to safeguard the interests of Adivasis in all the Ministries of the Government of India;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof; end

(c) if not, what are the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF WELFARE (DR. RA-
JENDRA KUMARI BAJPAI); (a) and (b)
The concerned Central Ministries Departments having sectoral programmes for Tribal development were advised in 1980 to create cells for formulation, financial provisions and monitoring etc, of Tribal Welfare programmes and these cells have been set up in 12 Ministries.

(c) Does not arise.

KUMARI SUSHILA TIRIA; Sir, the hon.
Minister has stated that there are 12
Ministries concerned with the development of tribals. I would like to know from the hon.
Minister in this regard why very few Ministries prepared plans of action for tribals in their Ministries, and what are the steps taken by the Ministry of Welfare from time to time in this regard?

DR.   RAJENDRA   KUMARI  BAJPAI:
Sir, the Ministries which are concerned with the tribal programmes have set up these cells, and they have taken up the work. My Ministry, that is, the Welfare Ministry, is the nodal Ministry and all the other Central Ministries have to chalk out programmes in their own sec-
' tors.     And they are doing it.

KUMARI SUSHILA TIRIA; Sir, I would like to know whether the Ministry has issued the guidelines to all Central Ministries for quantification of funds of
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tribals sub-plan area during the 7th Five Year Plan. If so, what are the guidelines there and the funds provided by the Ministry for tribal areas? I would also like to know whather the Government will be kind enough to consider setting up such cells in the private and public sectors.

DR.   RAJENDRA   KUMARI  BAJPAI:
The guidelines were issued in 1980.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Have you any idea what is the amount for the Seventh Five Year Plan? That is one of the important questions.

DR. RAJENDRA KUMARI BAJPAI; The amount is different for different Ministries.
There are different amount quantifications.
For Health and Family Welfare the amount is Rs. 6090.11 lakhs, for Information and Broadcasting it is not available yet, for Human Resource Development Rs. 5744 lakhs, for the Department of Women and Child
Development, not available, for Labour Rs.
325,25 lakhs, for Water Resources.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Only a few samples will do.


SHRI PRITHIBI MAJHI: Mr. Chan-man,

Sir, I would like to thank the hon. Minister for doing so much for the upliftment of adivasis. It is also a fact that the culture and language of adivasis is being threatened because of the settlement of non-adivasis in the tribal areas. In this regard, I would like to know from the hon. Minister what steps have been taken or are proposed to be taken to safeguard the culture 'and language of adivasis.

DR.   RAJENDRA   KUMARI   BAJPAI;
It is our accepted policy that we have to preserve the culture, tradition and customs of adivasis and we are doing it. As far as their language is concerned, whatever we can possibly do will be done.
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Rigorous monitoring of implementation of these particular decisions taken by the Government is very much needed. What exactly is your Ministry doing to see that the implementation of whatever decisions are taken by the Government is properly monitored?

DR.   RAJENDRA   KUMARI   BAJPAI:
Sir, heve are some Ministries where though the cell has not been established the monitoring work is going on in those Ministries. Par example, there is the Labour Ministry. They have taken up the work of bonded labour in the Adivasi areas and they are going to establish the celi in their Ministry also. We have taken up this matter with all the Ministries. Certain Ministries have said that they are not directly concerned with this problem. So, they have relied like that. For example, there, is the Department of Science and Technology who have said that they are not directly concerned with it. But there is the Human Resource Development Ministry or the Education who will take up, who will take care of that. The Ministry 'f Law and Justice have also said that they are not directly concerned. Like that there are the Parliamentary Affairs Ministry and the External Affairs Ministry. So, you cannot say that all the Ministries will have the cells But those Ministries who can start the development programme in Adivasi areas, they are doing it and they will do it.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Is it a fact that the money provided is not utilised? That is One of the questions.

DR.   RAJENDRA   KUMARI   BAJPAI'.
That information is not with me that the money provided is not utilised. Rather the States are always saying that they want more money.

SHRI DHARANIDHAR BASUMATARY
Sir. we hear in Parliament, in this House and the other House too that development of the Tribals and the Scheduled Castes is being taken up by the Government. But we do not know whether it has been taken up by the different Ministries From whatever the Minister has replied, she is right that the development work of Tribals has been distributed to the different Ministries. So, nobody takes the responsibility of development of Tribals. Therefore, the percentage of literacy till today is only 8 percent. And you cannot say what economic development is there in every State, including your own State, Sir, which I hav,a seen.
Therefore, I, want to know what concrete suggestions she can make to the Prime Minister to develop these Tribal areas for which he is interested in visiting the Tribal areas very frequently and extensivesly on our request and knows of the problems.

DR. RAJENDRA KUMARl BAJPAI:
Sir, tha Tribal Special Programme is meant for the development of the Adiva-sis for the upliftment of their socioeconomic conditions.
And that programme is going ON. Wherever the Prime Minister has visited, he has seen it, and there is improvement. And we do not say that all the. work has been dene. But there is still a lot of work to be done. And that is why our programme is a continuous programme.
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*148. [The questioner (.Shri Parvathaneni Upendra) was absent. For answer, vide col infra.]

*149. [The questioner (Shrimati Krishna Kaul) was absent. For answer vide col............... infra.]

MR. CHAIRMAN. Question No. 150.

Encroachments on public land in Delhi

*150.   SHRI  M.   KADHARSHA:-t-DR.
C.  SILVERA..

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVE-LOPMENT    be  pleased to state;

(a) whether it is the policy of Government to check encroachments on public land in Delhi;

(b) if so. whether it is a fact that encroachment on public land in B-Uttari Block, Vishakha Enclave, Pitarapura, Delhi along the outer Ring Road, is increasing fast by Jhuggi-dwellers with the connivance of the D.D.A and the M.C.D

    officials on the plots which are proposed to be auctioned;

(c) if so, whether it is also a fact that the D.D.A. had demolished the jhugg is last year but the jhuggis have against come up in larger numbers creating problems, of law and order and of sanitation for the residents of the area;

(d) if so, what steps Government propose to take clear the said area of the jhuggis as also to check the encroachments in future; and

(e) by when the jhuggis are likely to be demolished?

THE MINTSTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY     OF    URBAN    DEVELOP-
MENT  (SHRI DALBlR  SINGH):       (a) |
Yes,  Sir.

MR. Chairman Next       Question.

*147 [The questioner (Shri S. S. Ahluwalia) was absent. For answer, vide infra].

(b) to (e) The encroachments in question   have
since been cleaved, by the DDA. To prevent future encroachments in the area, the DDA is maintaining a strict watch, besides asking the local

t [] Transiteration in Arabic Script.
t The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri M. Kadharsha.

